conjunction with the Group’s financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2002.

The accounting policies and presentation adopted for the interim financial report are consistent with
those adopted for the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2002 except for
the adoption of accounting policy on deferred taxation under MASB 25 “Income Taxes”.

The effects of the change in accounting policies on the comparative figures are summarised below:

A2. Audit Report of Preceding Audited Financial Statements

The audit report of the preceding annual financial statements of the Company and of the Group was
not subject to any qualification.

A3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The operations of the Group are closely linked to the construction sector which would normally
experience a slow-down in construction activities during festive seasons in Malaysia and Singapore.

A4.   Unusual Items Affecting the Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no items affecting the Group’s assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows that
are material and unusual because of their nature, size or incidence.

As at 31 December 2002
As

Previously
Stated

Effect of
Change in

policy
As

restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Goodwill on consolidation 1,140,662 38,349 1,179,011
Retained earnings 548,461 (42,069) 506,392
Minority interests 40,092 2,378 42,470
Deferred tax liability 48,387 78,040 126,427

RM RM RM
Net tangible assets per share 0.70 (0.03) 0.67

6

A5.   Material changes in Accounting estimates

There were no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods or in
previous financial years which have a material effect in the current year –to-date.

A6. Capital Issues and Repayment and Dealings in Own Shares

During the financial quarter, pursuant to the Proposed Special Issue to Bumiputera, the issue and
paid up share capital of the Company was increased to RM1,449,297,578 by the issue of 4,940,000
new ordinary shares of RM0.50 each at an issue price of RM0.70 each. The new shares issued rank